

North Texas Business & Professional Women's League Inc. (NTBPWL)

## Scholarship Program Information and Requirements

The North Texas Business & Professional Women's League, Inc., was organized in September 2002 with a Charter issued October 11, 2003, serving the Metroplex of Dallas, Texas. The Founders are Beverly Collymore, Kennice Gossip, Patricia Maples, and Charmaine Traylor. The North Texas Business & Professional Women's League, Inc. (NTBPWL) focuses on the problems and social ills impacting women and young people in the communities through programs in Leadership, Entrepreneurship, Technology, and Service.

The NTBPWL has established an annual scholarship program to provide financial assistance to graduating High School Seniors pursuing a higher education.

Scholarship Application Requirements

- 1. A graduating high school senior for the current school term.
- 2. Cumulative grade point average (GPA) of 3.0 or greater
- 3. Email an official transcript and current grade report to Scholarship Chair Marilyn Calhoun: calhoun.mrg@gmail.com
- 4. Upload an original 300-word essay addressing one of the two topics listed on the application (computer generated, size 12 Times Roman font, double-spaced, one-inch margins).
- 5. Complete the online-scholarship application form
- 6. Email Two letters of Recommendation to the Scholarship Chair:

calhoun.mrg@gmail.com

- The first letter must be from an English, Mathematics, Science or History teacher.
- The second letter must be from the school counselor, principal, clergy, employer, or an organization.
- 6. Upload a color photograph (jpeg print quality headshot) with the electronically signed release form.

Scholarship Application Link:

https://forms.gle/roEmACfZpD8K6Mh86

Due Date: December 8, 2023.

North Texas Business & Professional Women's League



The National Association of Negro Business and Professional Women's Clubs, Inc. P.O. Box 1720, Cedar Hill, TX 75106 Website: <u>www.ntbpwl.com</u> A Community-Oriented, 501(c) 3 Non-Profit Organization

October 2023

Attention: High School Guidance Counselor or Teacher

Re: Request for a Letter of Reference / Recommendation for an Application for Scholarship

The North Texas Business & Professional Women's League, Inc. (NTBPWL) is a non-profit 501c organization of the National Association of Negro Business & Professional Women's Clubs, Inc. Our mission focuses on the problems and social ills impacting women and young people in the communities through programs in Leadership, Entrepreneurship, Technology, and Service. Our mission is to promote and protect the interests of African American business and professional women, to serve as a bridge for young people seeking to enter business and the professions, to improve the quality of life in the local and global communities, and to foster good fellowship.

Youth, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ is a student at your school and is completing the required documentation for the North Texas Business & Professional Women's League, Inc. Scholarship. In order to assist in our evaluation of the student, a letter of reference is required from his/her guidance counselor or teacher. If a reference letter is something you feel you can submit for this student, please do so on your letterhead and email it to calhoun.mrg@gmail.com by December 8, 2023.

If you have questions, please contact:

Marilyn Calhoun, Scholarship Chair Email: calhoun.mrg@gmail.com Cell: 214.497.8221

Sincerely,

Dr. Jeanine Thomas, President North Texas Business & Professional Women's League, Inc. Email: maudiebell1965@gmail.com



## Scholarship Application Checklist

Use this checklist to ensure you have submitted all the required materials to receive consideration for the scholarship. Incomplete applications will **<u>not</u>** be considered.

Your application packet <u>must</u> include the following documents:

- A complete online application submitted
- A parent/guardian's E-signature on the media release section
- Your electronic signature on the application
- An **official high school transcript** (directly from the school counselor or via registrar email to the Scholarship Chair: calhoun.mrg@gmail.com)
- Two (2) letters of recommendation emailed to the Scholarship Chair (no more than one per category): <u>calhoun.mrg@gmail.com</u>
- An original 300 word essay Essay( computer generated, size 12 Times fonts, double-space, oneinch margins)
- Upload a photo (headshot) with a media release form electronically signed by your parent/guardian

## Completed application package must be uploaded to

https://forms.gle/roEmACfZpD8K6Mh86 by December 8, 2023.